

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT

2019-P-0230

Middlesex County, SS

Brandon Navom, Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Martin J. Walsh, Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal From Judgment of Middlesex Superior Court

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MARTIN J. WALSH

Respectfully submitted:
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MARTIN J. WALSH
By his attorneys:

/s/ Nicole M. O'Connor
Nicole M. O'Connor (BBO#675535)
Nieve Anjomi (BBO#651212)
Senior Assistants Corporation Counsel
City of Boston Law Department
City Hall, Room 615
Boston, MA 02201
(617) 635-4039 (O'Connor)
(617) 635-4098 (Anjomi)
Nicole.OConnor@boston.gov
Nieve.Anjomi@boston.gov

Date: August 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 I. NATURE OF THE CASE2

 II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION
 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT11

 I. MAYOR WALSH’S STATEMENTS WERE NOT
 DEFAMATORY.....11

 A. Mayor Walsh’s Statements Are Not
 Actionable Because They Are Opinions11

 B. Mayor Walsh’s Statements Are Not
 Actionable Because They Are Not “Of
 And Concerning” Navom13

 C. Mayor Walsh’s Statements Are Not
 Actionable Because He Was Not At
 Fault For Making The Statements17

 II. MAYOR WALSH IS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY
 BECAUSE HIS STATEMENTS REGARDING THE
 BOSTON RALLY WERE PRIVILEGED.....20

 A. Absolute Privilege20

 B. Conditional Privilege24

CONCLUSION.....30

Certificate of Service.....32

Certificate of Compliance.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aspen Exploration Corp. v. Sheffield,
739 P.2d 150 (Alaska 1987)21

Ayyadurai v. Floor64, Inc.,
270 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Mass. Sep. 6, 2017)17

Barr v. Matteo, 360 U.S. 564 (1959).....20, 21, 23

Barrows v. Wareham Fire Dist.,
82 Mass. App. Ct. 623 (2012)22, 26

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10

Blair v. Walker, 64 Ill. 2d 1 (1976).....22

Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Academy,
492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....25

Bratt v. International Bus. Machs. Corp.,
92 Mass. 408 (1984)27, 28

Cole v. Westinghouse Broadcast Co.,
386 Mass. 303 (1982)12

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....25

Correllas v. Viveiros, 410 Mass. 314 (1991).....23

Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....18

Dexter's Hearthside Restaurant, Inc. v.
Whitehall Co., 24 Mass. App. Ct. 217 (1987) ...19, 27

District of Columbia v. Jones, 919 A.2d 604 (2007)...21

Edwards v. Commonwealth, 447 Mass. 254 (2017).....22

Eyal v. Helen Broadcasting Corp.,
411 Mass. 426 (1991)14

Ezekiel v. Jones Motor Co., Inc.,
74 Mass. 382 (1978)22

Foley v. Town of Randolph, 598 F.3d 1
(1st Cir. 2010).....25

Galiastro v. Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., 467 Mass. 160 (2014)10

Gertz v. Welch, 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....11

Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989)28

HipSaver, Inc. v. Kiel, 464 Mass. 517 (2013).....27

Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co., 451 Mass. 623 (2008)..10

Jones v. State, 426 S.W.3d 50 (2013).....22

King v. Globe Newspaper Co.,
400 Mass. 705 (1987)11, 12, 27

Lemelson v. Bloomberg LP,
253 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D. Mass. 2017)30

Lindner v. Mollan, 544 Pa. 587 (1996).....21

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990)...12

Mulgrew v. Taunton, 410 Mass. 631 (1991).....22, 25

Murphy v. Boston Herald, Inc.,
449 Mass. 41 (2007)19, 28

Myers v. Boston Magazine Co., Inc.,
380 Mass. 336 (1980)17

National Ass'n of Gov't Employees, Inc. v. Central
Broadcasting Corp., 379 Mass. 220 (1979)13

New England Tractor-Trailer Training of Conn., Inc.
v. Globe Newspaper Co., 395 Mass. 471 (1985)14

Old Dominion Branch No. 496 Nat. Ass'n of
Letter Carriers v. Austin, 418 U.S. 264 (1974)13

Pacella v. Milford Radio Corp.,
18 Mass. App. Ct. 6 (1984)29

Ravnikar v. Bogojavlensky, 428 Mass. 627 (2003).....18

Salazar v. Morales, 900 S.W. 2d 929
(Tex. App. 1995)22

Scholz v. Delp, 473 Mass. 242 (2015).....11

St. Amant v. Thompason, 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....27, 28

Stone v. Essex County Newspapers, Inc.,
367 Mass. 849 (1975)18, 27

Vigoda v. Barton, 348 Mass. 478 (1965).....22, 24

Westfall v. Erwin, 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....20

Williams v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist.,
80 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2007).....26

Other

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 591 (2002).....21
